Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements continued

Changes in accounting policies
The Group adopted the new, revised or amended accounting pronouncements as issued by the IASB, which were effective and applicable to
the Group from 1 April 2018. The accounting pronouncements considered by the Group as significant on adoption are IFRS 15 “Revenue
from Contracts with Customers” and IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” as set out below.

Other IFRS changes adopted on 1 April 2018 have no material impact on the consolidated results, financial position or cash flows
of the Group.

IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers (IFRS 15)
IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” was adopted by the Group on 1 April 2018 with the cumulative retrospective impact
reflected as an adjustment to equity on the date of adoption.

The impact on the consolidated statement of financial position at 1 April 2018 is set out on page 49.

The impact on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 March 2019 and the consolidated statement of financial position
at 31 March 2019 is set out below.

Consolidated income statement
for the year ended 31 March 2019

Rm Notes
IFRS 15

basis
Adoption

of IFRS 15
IAS 18

basis

Revenue (a) 86 627 (3 439) 90 066
Direct expenses (a) – (c) (31 427) 3 504 (34 931)
Staff expenses (b) (6 026) (40) (5 986)
Publicity expenses (1 920) – (1 920)
Other operating expenses (13 462) – (13 462)
Share-based payment charges (1 404) – (1 404)
Depreciation and amortisation (10 642) – (10 642)
Impairment (30) – (30)
Net profit from associate and joint venture (a) – (c) 2 774 (50) 2 824

Operating profit 24 490 (25) 24 515
Finance income 630 – 630
Finance costs (3 008) – (3 008)
Net loss on remeasurement and disposal of financial instruments (23) – (23)

Profit before tax 22 089 (25) 22 114
Taxation (d) (6 557) 115 (6 672)

Net profit 15 532 90 15 442

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders 14 822 95 14 727
Non-controlling interests 710 (5) 715

15 532 90 15 442

Cents Notes
IFRS 15

basis
Adoption

of IFRS 15
IAS 18

basis

Basic earnings per share 872 5 867
Diluted earnings per share 856 5 851

45

Vodacom Group Limited
Integrated report for the year ended 31 March 2019

IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers (IFRS 15) continued
Consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 March 2019

Rm Notes
IFRS 15

basis
Adoption

of IFRS 15
IAS 18

basis

Assets
Non-current assets 113 897 1 287 112 610

Property, plant and equipment 43 989 – 43 989
Intangible assets 10 845 – 10 845
Financial assets 632 – 632
Investment in associate 54 292 62 54 230
Investment in joint venture 7 – 7
Trade and other receivables 2 137 1 225 912

Of which: Contract assets (a) 1 040
 Deferred customer acquisition costs (b) 185

Finance receivables 1 699 – 1 699
Tax receivable 183 – 183
Deferred tax assets 113 – 113

Current assets 39 746 3 473 36 273

Financial assets 6 391 – 6 391
Inventory 1 413 – 1 413
Trade and other receivables 17 649 3 479 14 170

Of which:  Contract assets (a) 2 962
 Deferred customer acquisition costs (b) 517

Non-current assets held for sale 619 (6) 625
Finance receivables 2 251 – 2 251
Tax receivable 357 – 357
Bank and cash balances 11 066 – 11 066

Total Assets 153 643 4 760 148 883

Equity and liabilities
Fully paid share capital 57 073 – 57 073
Treasury shares (16 387) – (16 387)
Retained earnings 32 670 3 367 29 303
Other reserves 4 636 13 4 623

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 77 992 3 380 74 612
Non-controlling interests 8 396 12 8 384

Total equity 86 388 3 392 82 996

Non-current liabilities 29 084 1 327 27 757

Borrowings 23 641 – 23 641
Trade and other payables 820 33 787

Of which:  Contract liabilities (a) 33

Provisions 329 – 329
Deferred tax (d) 4 294 1 294 3 000

Current liabilities 38 171 41 38 130

Borrowings 10 603 – 10 603
Trade and other payables 26 607 41 26 566

Of which: Contract liabilities (a) 84
 Reduction in revenue deferral (e) (43)

Liabilities directly associated with non-current assets held for sale 286 – 286
Provisions 218 – 218
Tax payable 340 – 340
Dividends payable 117 – 117

Total equity and liabilities 153 643 4 760 148 883

Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements continued

46

Consolidated annual financial statements

IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers (IFRS 15) continued
(a) Mobile device revenue acceleration and deferred customer acquisition costs amortised to revenue
The main impact of IFRS 15 on the Group’s revenue results from service agreements entered into with customers which contain both
devices and services as deliverables. Under IAS 18, revenue allocated to devices on inception of a customer contract was limited to the
amount received. IFRS 15 requires revenue to be recognised for devices on inception of the contract, irrespective of the amount received,